

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2014

MARK A. CHRISTESON

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD ROPER, WARDEN,

Respondent.

ON
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

Imminent Execution Scheduled
12:01 a.m. CDT on October 29, 2014

*JENNIFER A. MERRIGAN
JOHN R. MILLS
JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
Saint Louis University School of Law
100 N. Tucker Blvd.
St. Louis, MO 63101
816-695-2214
jenmerrigan@gmail.com
john@jrmillslaw.com
mail@jos.perkovich.name

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Mr. Christeson’s Appointed Counsel Concealed the Dismissal of His Untimely Federal Habeas Petition For Nine Years Yet The Lower Courts Now Refuse To Replace The Conflicted Attorneys to Permit Litigation of Equitable Tolling	2
II. The Federal Statutory Right To Counsel Is Mr. Christeson’s Only Safeguard	3
III. After Many Years, The Condition Of Mr. Christeson’s Case Came To Light	5
A. Mr. Christeson’s Appointed Counsel Solicited Attorney Consultation In Preparing The Response To His Show Cause Order	5
B. Mr. Christeson’s Appointed Counsel Demonstrated Their Actual Conflict By Pleading Against His Legal Interests	9
C. The Notice By Friends Filed In The District Court Submitted The Attorneys’ Conflict Against Mr. Christeson Warranting Substitution Of Counsel	10
D. Mr. Christeson’s Case Presents Prima Facie Grounds For Equitable Tolling	11
1. The Available Record Reflects Attorney Abandonment When Mr. Christeson’s Federal Petition Was Due	11
2. Without Meaningful Assistance Of Counsel, Mr. Christeson’s Profound Cognitive Impairments and Low Intelligence Foreclose His Understanding And Protecting His Legal Interests	13
3. Mr. Christeson’s Isolation Within Prison Enabled His Appointed Attorneys To Obscure The Procedural Default of His Federal Habeas Case	15
E. Appointed Counsel’s Procedural Default Deprived Mr. Christeson Of His First Federal Habeas Review	17

1. Mr. Christeson’s State Collateral Review Is Owed No Federal Deference	17
2. Mr. Christeson’s First Federal Habeas Review Would Submit Compelling Grounds For Relief	18
IV. The Opinions Below Have Not Addressed The Existence Of, And Consequences From, Appointed Counsel’s Conflict Against Mr. Christeson	19
A. Instead Of Replacing Conflicted Counsel After Being Alerted To The Conflict, The District Court Ordered Them to Continue with Their Appointment	19
B. Undersigned Counsel Entered Limited Appearance In Order To Appeal From The District Court’s Order Denying Substitution	21
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Dismissal for Lack of Standing Returned Mr. Christeson’s Case To The District Court For Correction Of Any Jurisdictional Defect And An Immediate Return To The Court Of Appeals.....	22
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	24
I. The Eighth Circuit And District Court Ignored This Court’s Unanimous Opinion in <i>Martel v. Clair</i> By Not Replacing the Originally Appointed Counsel Now Laboring Under an Actual Conflict	24
A. Appointed Counsel Unmistakably Labored Under An Actual Conflict	25
B. The Interests of Justice Dictate That An Actual Conflict Requires Substitution Of Counsel.....	27
C. The Lower Courts Failed To Respect Other Interests Of Justice Criteria	28
II. The Lower Courts Flout the Guarantee of Competent Counsel.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ata v. Scutt</i> , 662 F.3d 736, 742 (6th Cir. 2011)	15, 34
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316, 1319-20 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	15, 34
<i>Bills v. Clark</i> , 628 F.3d 1092, 1097 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 34
<i>Bolarinwa v. Williams</i> , 593 F.3d 226, 231 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 34
<i>Christeson v. State</i> , 131 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2004)	18
<i>Davis v. Humphreys</i> , 747 F.3d 497, 499-500 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15, 34
<i>Ferguson v. Allen</i> , No. 3:09–CV–138, at *13 n. 15 (N.D.Ala. July 21, 2014).....	33
<i>Fowler v. Joyner</i> , 753 F.3d 446, 462 (4th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524, 535-36 (2005)	11
<i>Gray v. Person</i> , 526 F.App’x 331, 334 (4th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180, 183-85 (2009)	4, 5
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	6, 10, 15, 21, 26, 31, 34
<i>Hunter v. Ferrell</i> , 587 F.3d 1304, 1309-10 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15, 34
<i>In re Crews</i> , 159 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. banc 2005).....	26
<i>In re Harris</i> , 890 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. banc 1994)	26
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284, 287 (2010)	19
<i>Juniper v. Davis</i> , 737 F.3d 288, 290 (4th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Leonard v. Dorsey & Whitney LLP</i> , 553 F.3d 609, 629 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314, 324 (1996).....	18
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i>	26, 31, 32

<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1276, 1284 (2012).....	3, 4, 24, 25, 28
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849, 854-55 (1994)	4
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408, 418 (2005)	26
<i>Riva v. Ficco</i> , 615 F.3d 35, 40 (1st Cir. 2010).....	15, 34
<i>Sallie v. Humphrey</i> , 789 F.Supp.2d 1351, 1364 (M.D. Ga. 2011).....	27
<i>State v. Christeson</i> , Mo. Supreme Court, SC82082.....	22
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , Mo. Supreme Court, SC79566	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	31
<i>Tabler v. Stephens</i> , ___ F.App'x ___, 2014 WL 4954294 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2014).....	33
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1911 (2013).....	31, 32
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §3599.....	passim
2254(i).....	1, 31
28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(1)	2, 5, 10
Section 3599 of Title 18.....	3

Rules

Mo. Rules Prof. Cond., Preamble, R. 5.2, R. 8.3(a); Ann. Mod. Rules Prof. Cond. §1.7.	11
